

20-731(L)

20-1009(XAP), 20-1028(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,

—against—

KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC., 1525 ALBANY AVE MEAT LLC, HB FOOD CORP., PARAMOUNT SUPERMARKETS INC., RIVERDALE GROCERS LLC, SEVEN SEAS UNION SQUARE, LLC, 100 GREAVES LANE MEAT LLC, JAR 259 FOOD CORP.,

Respondents-Cross-Petitioners.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-CROSS-PETITIONER
KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC.**

ROBERT S. FISCHLER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 596-9000

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross-
Petitioner Key Food Stores
Co-Operative, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ENFORCE THE PORTION OF THE ORDER HOLDING THAT KEY FOOD WAS A JOINT EMPLOYER	2
A. The Holding Is Erroneous As A Matter Of Law.....	2
B. The Holding Is Erroneous As A Matter Of Fact.....	5
C. The Evidence Relied On By The Board That Is Unrelated To Collective Bargaining Is Irrelevant	9
II. EVEN IF KEY FOOD WERE A JOINT EMPLOYER, IT IS NOT LIABLE FOR ITS MEMBERS’ PURPORTED VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT.....	10
III. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR ALL OF KEY FOOD’S ARGUMENTS	11
A. Key Food’s Exceptions And Briefs Filed With The Board Encompass Its “Immediate Control” Arguments In This Court	11
B. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Consider Each Key Food Argument.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 4
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1599 (2015)	9
<i>Camelot Terrace, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>KBI Sec. Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	13
<i>Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Pulitzer Publ’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Woelke & Romeo Framing Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §160(e)	11
